21.3.2 the supply of Telematics Services (if applicable) 
(whether such liability arises in contract, tort or 
negligence) or otherwise) shall not exceed five 
thousand pounds sterling (£5,000) per Booking; and  
21.3.3 (notwithstanding Clauses 21.3.1 and 21.3.2) 
this Agreement shall not exceed one hundred and fifty 
thousand pounds sterling (£150,000) for all claims in 
any twelve (12) month period.   
21.4 Nothing in this Agreement shall operate to 
exclude or limit the liability of either party for: 
21.4.1 death or personal injury resulting from 
negligence; 
21.4.2 fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation;